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Responses to consultation questions 
1. Sensitive adjoining land (p. 20) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that there is a problem and the paper has described the issue accurately.  We have dealt 
with clients who have encountered issues where industrial land, bordering what many would 
consider to be a council reserve of insignificant environmental/recreational value, did not end up 
proceeding with a lease transaction due to the time/cost involved in obtaining a consent to acquire 
the leasehold interest.  With regard to this issue, The Treasury should also be cognisant of the fact 
that many transactions may be being prevented (such that applications are never submitted) due to 
the rather 'blanket' nature of the Table 2 land.  Therefore the actual number of applications does 
not present a complete view of the effect of the Table 2 land rules.   
 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

We consider that Option 1 is unduly narrow and could exclude some land that should be protected 
by this section of the Act.  Limiting the scope of land considered Table 2 land would remove 
significant compliance costs (in the order of $80,000 - $100,000), which would in turn result in more 
transactions proceeding as they are no longer economically unfeasible. 
 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 22 – 23) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We would support Option 2 as we consider that there is likely to be land outside of 
foreshore/seabed and land significant to Maori that would benefit from the protections of this 
section of the Act.  An alternative means of deciding which land should be included could be done 
by way of working with the various local and regional councils to nominate land within their 
jurisdictions that they considered met the criteria, which could then be evaluated by LINZ (in 
conjunction with other agencies such as the Department of Conservation and the Walking Access 
Commission).  Any such reserves would obviously need to be publically searchable (we suggest 
through the OIO website).  Another option to consider is raising the threshold from 0.4 hectares to 
(for example) 1 hectare to ensure that the Table 2 land is in fact of significant size to warrant the 
protections of this section of the Act.   
 

If the section 37 list were removed, should any of the types of land currently captured by it be retained 
in Table 2? (p. 23) 
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• If so, which types and why? 

We suggest that the Table 2 land be limited to include:  
• national parks, 
• recreation reserves managed by the Department of Conservation, 
• wildlife sanctuaries (under the Wildlife Act 1953), 
• government purpose reserves and local purpose reserves held for wildlife purposes, and/or 
• reserves managed by iwi following Treaty of Waitangi settlements; and 
• any scientific, scenic, historic or nature reserves under the Reserves Act 1977 managed by 

local authorities and others (in addition to those administered by the Department of 
Conservation) which have been nominated by such local authority as warranting being 
including in this list and accepted by the OIO. 
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2. Leases of sensitive land that require screening (p. 25) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that there is a problem and that the paper has described the problem accurately.  The 
paper does not address the fact that in New Zealand, leasehold interests are considered 
substantially inferior to freehold interests and therefore only a select few parties will find it 
economically rational to apply for consent to acquire a lease interest under the current rules due to 
the significant compliance/time costs.  We have dealt with clients who were deterred from 
proceeding with transactions due to the time/cost of obtaining consent for a relatively short term 
lease (5 years).  We do not support the existing arrangements, in particular the 3 year term trigger, 
which needs to be substantially increased.   
 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

We do not consider that the risk identified in Option 1 in terms of parties entering into successive 
leases is a real risk.  It would be highly unlikely that a lessee would take the risk of not securing a 
further term from the landlord just to avoid the requirements of the Act, particularly if the term 
trigger was increased to 10 years (as this would likely mean the lessee invests substantially more 
capital into the premises as opposed to the current 3 years).  In any event, this risk exists at 
present under the current rules and is in fact much more likely to occur under the current rules, 
given that a lessee would likely see it as more likely that it would be able to secure a new lease in 
the shorter term (3 years) as opposed to 10 years.    
 
We do not consider that increasing the term threshold to 10 years is sufficient – most commercial 
leases in New Zealand are for substantially longer terms than this (including renewals). 
 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 25 – 26) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We would prefer Option 2 over Option 1 but suggest that the distinction between non-urban land 
and other types of land be removed.  Non-urban land leases usually involve substantial capital 
investment to produce natural products from leases and therefore warrant longer lease term 
lengths in order for the lessee to see a return on such investment.  We agree that 35 years is the 
appropriate term length trigger point to align with the Resource Management Act test for 
subdivision.  If a term trigger of less than 35 years is adopted, then we consider that the hurdles for 
obtaining consent for a lease should be lowered to reflect the fact that it is an inferior interest to 
freehold (for example, only the investor test should be required to be met or alternatively removing 
the "substantial and identifiable" benefit requirement such that only benefit must be shown. 
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Do you consider that raising the threshold for exemption from screening to leases with terms of 10 
years or more is appropriate, and: 

• if so, why do you consider this the appropriate threshold? 

• if not, what alternative threshold would you support, and why?  

No, we consider the threshold should be raised to 35 years to align with the Resource Management 
Act, as this is generally considered in New Zealand to be the point in time when a leasehold 
interest in land becomes nearly equivalent to a freehold interest due to the length of tenure and 
occupation enjoyed by the lessee.  If the threshold is raised to only 10 years, then as noted above, 
the hurdles to obtaining consent for leases should be lowered to reflect they are an inferior interest.   
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3. Technical issue:  periodic leases (p. 27) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effect of the option? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform option (p. 27) has been identified, and: 

• if so, why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

 

 

4. Definition of overseas person as it applies to bodies corporates (p. 31) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that there is a problem, and the paper has described this accurately. 
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Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 32 – 35) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We prefer option 1 for listed companies, which would increase the percentage of overseas 
ownership required for a domestically incorporated and listed body corporate to qualify as an 
overseas person from 25% to 49%, and would suggest increasing the threshold to 49.9%. 

We consider that this option would create more meaningful thresholds and improve the efficiency of 
the Act. We think it makes sense that an entity is considered to be a "New Zealand owned entity" 
where it is at least 50.1% owned by New Zealanders (ie, majority New Zealand owned), and 
therefore such entity should not be subject to the Act.  

We also support option 4 (ie, that all domestically incorporated entities could apply for an 
exemption from the Act if they have a strong connection to New Zealand and a strong record of 
compliance, and meet certain requirements evidencing this).  

 

Have the right requirements (pp. 34 – 35) been identified for the exemption in Option 4? 

• if not, what requirements, or additional requirements, do you think should be included? 

 

 

5. Screening of portfolio investors (p. 38) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that there is a problem, and the paper has described this accurately. 

 



Have your say on the Overseas Investment Act 2005 – Submission Form   |   8 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 39 – 40) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We consider that option 2 provides the most effective solution to this issue. This option would 
provide a class exemption for entities beneficially owned or controlled by New Zealanders (ie, 
where at least 51% of the entity's fund are invested on behalf of New Zealanders, and any control 
rights associated with the entity's holdings are at least 76% beneficially held by New Zealanders).  

If option 2 was not implemented, we would be in favour of implementing option 3. Option 3 provides 
a narrower class exemption, aimed at entities that are beneficially owned or controlled by New 
Zealanders, but limited to domestically regulated superannuation funds (such as Kiwisaver 
schemes).  

 
6. Technical issue:  Tipping point for requiring consent (p. 42) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 
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Do you think the right reform options (p. 43) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

  

 
7. Technical issue: Incremental investments above a 25 per cent interest (p. 45) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that there is a problem, and the paper has described this accurately. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 47 – 48) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

Technical issue 1 – investments where the person increasing the shareholding is not the 
consent holder: We are in support of option 2 to resolve this issue. 

Technical issue 2 – investments in assets that did not require consent at the time of the 
initial investment: We are in support of option 3 to resolve this issue. 

Technical issue 3 – five year restriction: This issue arises as the exemption only applies to 
incremental investments made within 5 years of the original consent. We agree that the 5 year limit 
is too short, and would support a longer period, eg a minimum of 10 years.  

 

 
8. Assessing investors’ character and capacity (p. 51) 
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Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that there is a problem, and the paper has described this accurately. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 
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Do you think the right reform options (pp. 56 – 57) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We are in support of changes being made to the investor test. The options provide the following: 

• Option 1 would slightly narrow the investor test, by removing the financial commitment and 
immigration criteria, and simplifying the good character criteria by narrowing the "whether 
convicted or not" aspect to only consider allegations of certain crimes and remove the 
requirement for the decision maker to consider "any other matter that reflects adversely on 
the person's fitness to have the particular overseas investment". 

• Option 2 would significantly narrow the test by removing the business experience and 
acumen, financial commitment and immigration eligibility criteria, and simplifying the good 
character criteria by removing the "whether convicted or not" aspect, and removing the 
requirement for the decision maker to consider "any other matter that reflects adversely on 
the person's fitness to have the particular overseas investment". 

• Option 3 would fundamentally amend the investor test by shifting to a 'checklist' style test, 
requiring, for example, that a ROP/IWC doesn't have any convictions, has not had any 
adverse findings from a security agency, is not/has not been an undischarged bankrupt, is 
not/has not been disqualified from directing a business or has not been subject to a 
confiscation order under the Proceeds of Crime Act 1991 (or equivalent law in other 
jurisdictions). 

We do not necessarily favour any one of the above options over another, but would make the 
following points: 

• Financial commitment – We support the removal of the financial commitment limb. It is 
unclear what this limb achieves, as investors, by nature of entering into the relevant 
transaction, will be financially committed to it (and this includes expending significant 
amounts on the consent process itself).  

• Good character  

We do not have a strong preference for option 2 or 3 in relation to good character. We 
strongly support the removal of the "whether convicted or not" and "any other matter" 
language. This language is too broad, creates uncertainty, and the ability to decide which 
matters are relevant to this is discretionary. 

If option 3 was chosen, the immigration criteria could become part of the good character 
checklist. 

Our comments on some of the additional potential changes are as follows: 

• Corporate character: Expand the test’s scope by allowing it to apply to non-natural 
persons (for example, bodies corporate and trusts). This would enable a broad 
consideration of corporate character rather than it being assessed by proxy through an 
entity’s governing members. It could consider, for example, a parent company’s tax 
arrangements or its labour and environmental practices. The test would continue to be 
applied to natural persons identified as ROPs/IWCs.  
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While we understand the policy reasons for introducing such a test, we consider that this 
change could result in increased investor uncertainty and longer processing times. There 
will (particularly for larger corporates) often be various non-compliances / litigation / 
allegations that may have affected a particular corporate (a lot of which would not be of 
concern to the OIO). Accordingly, if this change was introduced, the test would need to be 
limited to very specific (and significant,) offences. We would also suggest imposing a time 
limit (so that matters occurring a long time ago do not get captured). 

• Standing consent: Introduce a ‘standing consent’ for the investor test. This would exempt 
overseas persons who have previously received consent via the investor test if there have 
been no changes in ROPs’/IWCs’ nature and suitability. The notification of any such 
changes would be mandatory and the standing consent could be removed if conditions, 
such as compliance with the Act, were not met. If there has been a change in ROPs/IWCs 
(for example, new directors have been appointed to a board), only those involved would be 
tested/re-tested.  

We support this change. We think that his is logical and would improve efficiency. 

 

 

What types of allegation relating to potential criminal or civil offences do you think should be included 
in Option 2, if adopted, and why? 

 

 
What factors do you think should be included in the bright-line test in Option 3, if adopted, and why? 

 

 
9. Screening the impacts of investment (p. 60) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that there is a problem, and the paper has described this accurately. 
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Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 67 – 76) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We do not agree with option 1, which provides for an expanded benefit to New Zealand test 
(whereby decision makers would be able to consider the effects of a proposed transaction on 
national security, and any negative effects an investment may have on the factors in the test). We 
are of the view that this option would make the benefit test more discretionary and complex, and 
would not add any certainty or efficiency to the overall process. 

In relation to option 2, we are strongly in support of a simplified benefit test, under which the 
number and specificity of factors would be reduced, the ability to add factors by regulation would be 
removed and the need for benefits to be 'substantial and identifiable' for some types of sensitive 
land would be removed. 

We are not in favour of a 'national interest test'. While we can appreciate the underlying rationale of 
this test, we think that there is a real risk of this being too discretionary and uncertain. 

We understand the rationale for the public order 'call-in' power (option 5), which would allow 
decision makers to 'call in' for screening any transaction by an overseas person where it is 
necessary to protect New Zealand's security interests and / or public order. However, we have 
concerns how this would operate in practice. If the process and what was captured was clear (and 
not burdensome), then we would support it. However, if this was very broad, administratively 
burdensome and imposed increased cost and risk on a broad range of (potentially all) transactions 
in New Zealand, then we believe that the costs would exceed any potential benefit. 

 

Do you think the Act should expressly enable decision makers to consider any negative effects of a 
proposed investment, as described in Option 1? Why/Why not? 

We do not agree with option 1. See our answer above. 

 

Do you think the right risks have been identified in the definition of substantial harm in Option 2, and: 

• if so, why do you think this? 

• if not, which other risks do you suggest and why? 
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Do you think the right factors have been identified in the simplified benefit to New Zealand test in 
Options 2 and 3, and: 

• if so, why do you think this? 

• if not, which other factors do you suggest and why? 

 

 

Do you agree that the ‘substantial and identifiable benefit’ threshold for non-urban land over five 
hectares should be removed from the simplified benefit to New Zealand test in Options 2 and 3? 
Why/Why not: 

 

 
Do you think the right industries have been identified as industries of strategic importance in Option 3, 
and: 

• if so, why do you think this? 

• if not, which other industries do you suggest and why? 

 

 
If a national security and public order call-in power were adopted (as proposed under Option 5), do 
you have a view on: 

• which agency or agencies should be responsible for assessing prospective transactions (for 
example, the OIO, security agencies or an alternative) and, if so, why do you think this? 

• how the government could become aware of transactions that could be called in for screening 
(that is, a compulsory, voluntary or combined approach, or another option entirely) and, if so, why 
do you think this? 

• which Minister should be responsible for making decisions under this test and, if so, why do you 
think this? 

• whether the responsible Minister (whoever that should be) should have to consult other Ministers 
before denying consent to a transaction using this power and, if so, which Ministers and why do 
you think this? 

See our answer above. We think the downsides of compulsory notification of all / a large number of 
transactions would significantly outweigh any benefits. If a call-in option was to be pursued, the 
types of transactions covered would need to be clearly defined and there must be a short window 
for the relative agency to provide an objection notice. Otherwise, this process could cause major 
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issues with a very broad range of entirely legitimate and usual transactions.  

 

10. Water extraction and the Act (p. 82) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 83) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

11. Tax and the Act (p. 85) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 
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Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 85 – 86) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We are in favour of creating certainty in relation to the requirements of the Act, and we are not in 
favour of increasing compliance time or costs out of proportion to the benefits created by the 
suggested reform. 

We consider that option 3 would be particularly costly and inefficient. This option provides that 
investors would be required to obtain binding rulings from Inland Revenue on the treatment of 
transactions under tax rules. We are generally not in favour of this option. 

If options 1 (inclusion of tax compliance history as part of the investor test) or 2 (requiring each 
ROP/IWC to certify as to certain tax compliance matters) were introduced, we would support a 
focus on the key concerns (eg, an entity not being currently involved in any dispute with a tax 
authority, and not having had any major tax non-compliances in the past). We would not support an 
overly detailed tax analysis of every applicant, as it would be costly and inefficient. 

 

12. Māori cultural values and the Act (p. 88) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 
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Do you think the right reform options (p. 89) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We acknowledge the importance of Māori cultural values, however, we think that there would be 
significant challenges in addressing these effectively in the overseas investment regime.  

We consider that any additional test introduced would need to be very specific in order to maintain 
certainty for investors.  We believe that introducing discretionary criteria in this area could risk 
undermining investor certainty (and therefore discourage overseas investment in New Zealand). 

 

What types of activity do you think should be defined as relevant arrangements under Option 1, and 
why do you think this 

 

 

13. Special land provisions (p. 91) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that there is a problem, and the paper has described this accurately. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

See answer below 

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 93) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

Our comments on the options are as follows: 

• Option 1 would clarify in the Act that the special land provisions apply only where an 
overseas person is buying a freehold interest in special land (either directly or in clear 



Have your say on the Overseas Investment Act 2005 – Submission Form   |   18 

cases of total ownership, such as through using a holding company).  

We support option 1. 

• Option 2 would treat the special land provisions consistently in the Act by making them a 
requirement for consent (not merely a factor in the benefit to New Zealand test).  

We do not support this option. While this would create consistency, we do not see the 
benefit of making the special land provisions a requirement of consent for all application 
types. 

• Option 3 would establish a way to provide access (via adjoining land) to special land that 
is acquired by the Crown (for riverbeds and lakebeds) or put into the common marine and 
coastal area (for the foreshore and seabed). For example, agreement on access 
arrangements could be required as part of the offer negotiation.  

While this option may make sense in theory, in many cases, creating access to the special 
land will not be practical. We think that this change would involve significant cost and 
complexity (which would seem to be unjustified given the very small number of special land 
parcels that have been acquired by the Crown to date). 

 

14.  Farmland advertising (p. 95) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that there is a problem, and the paper has described this accurately. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

 

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 96) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We prefer option 2, which would remove the requirement to advertise farmland, based on the 
assumptions that if a vendor wishes to test the market and receive the best offer from a competitive 
process, they will do so, and if they do not wish to test the market, they will likely have reasons for 
this. We think that removing the requirement to advertise farmland would have the following 
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beneficial effects: 

• Decrease compliance costs. Currently, in many instances, the price offered by an oversea 
investor for a property exceeds the valuation of the property, and therefore the vendors do 
not want to advertise the property on the open market.  

• Advertising can create confusion for the New Zealand market in situations where the 
vendor is only advertising the land because of a legislative requirement to do so. 

If option 2 was not implemented, we consider that certain changes suggested in option 1 could be 
adopted. Comments on these changes are as follows: 

• Requiring advertising before a sale and purchase agreement is entered into with an 
overseas person (noting that the overseas person could still make an offer) – We are not in 
favour of this change. Requiring farmland to be advertised before a sale and purchase 
agreement is entered into would make it harder for overseas investors to ensure properties 
are correctly advertised. Currently, a conditional sale and purchase agreement can specify 
(and be conditional upon) the advertising requirements. By removing the ability for a 
purchaser to specify advertising requirements in an agreement, the risk of advertising that 
does not comply with the legislative requirements is increased. Accordingly, we oppose this 
aspect of option 1. 

• Changing the minimum advertising standards to require at least two forms of advertising, 
while removing a notice or placard as an acceptable form of advertising – We are not in 
favour of this change, as it would make the advertising process unnecessarily onerous. 

• making exemptions more flexible by specifying that an application for an exemption may be 
submitted and decided before an application for consent, and setting a fee for doing so. 
This would provide overseas persons with certainty about the application of the farmland 
advertising requirement before they apply for consent – We support this change. However, 
it would need to be made clear what the exemptions are, and there should be a statutory 
timeframe within which the decision maker is require to make a decision. 

• providing guidance (either Ministerial or through clear legislative provisions) that clarifies 
when discretionary exemptions should be granted – We support this change. 

 

15. Timeframes for decisions (p. 98) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that there is a problem, and the paper has described this accurately.  We consider this to 
be one of the most important aspects of the Stage 2 reforms.   
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Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options and sub-options? Are you able to 
quantify potential effects on compliance costs? 

See below. 

 

Do you think the right reform options and sub-options (pp. 99 – 100) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options and sub-options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option and/or sub-option would you support and why? 

We support the introduction of statutory timeframes on the decision making process, although we 
think that it is important that the timeframes are pitched appropriately (to avoid the risk of 
applications that may otherwise have succeeded being declined).  

We certainly agree that the current lack of certainty around timeframes reduces New Zealand's 
attractiveness as an investment destination.  

We consider option 1 to be impractical and do not think it is the best solution to the problem.  

We support option 2. This option would introduce deadlines tailored to each of the consent 
pathways, with decisions makers able to unilaterally extend these deadlines up to a prescribed 
period (or by a period agreed to by the applicant). Broadly speaking, we think that the timeframes 
suggested in the consultation paper are sensible, however, we consider that an extension right of 
30 working days for applications subject to the benefit to New Zealand test is too long. We would 
support a reduction of this extension period (eg, to 10 or 15 workings days). 

In relation when the timeframes should commence, we have the following comments on the sub-
options: 

• Sub-Option A: The timeline would start as soon as an application was received. The 
decision maker would always be entitled to seek additional information if the application 
received were incomplete; however, it would not alter the timeline.  

While this sub-option may sound attractive (to investors), we think that there are practical 
issues with this - ie, there would be a real risk that decisions would not be able to be made 
within the timeframes and this could lead to applications (that may otherwise succeed) 
being declined.  Accordingly, we do not support this sub-option. 

• Sub-Option B: The OIO would have a specified period (for example, 15 working days) to 
determine whether additional information was required. If a determination were made within 
this period, the timeframe would not start until this was provided. The decision maker would 
still be entitled to seek additional information at a later stage; however, it would not affect 
the deadline. This is consistent with the Canadian regime.  

We support this option, as this would require the OIO to assess the application up front 
within the set (and relatively short) statutory timeframe. The initial specified period could 
replace (or work similarly to) the current quality assessment process. We think there is 
merit is requiring the OIO to request any substantive additional information in one up front 
request, and then the onus would shift to the investor to provide this information as soon as 
possible. If this sub-option was chosen, the timeframes for unilateral extension by the OIO 
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discussed above would need to be shortened (and, in our view, should not exceed 15 
working days). 

• Sub-Option C: The timeframe would commence when an application was received, but be 
paused if additional information were required (from either the overseas person or other 
government agencies). This is broadly consistent with the French regime.  

We do not support this approach. This approach is essentially in line with the current 
approach for assessing the OIO's application timeframes (ie, the clock is stopped 
whenever the applicant is asked for further information). This approach can lead to a series 
of questions being asked at various stages of the process and this can significantly delay 
the overall timing of the application. We think that sub-option B deals with this issue / risk in 
an effective way (by only allowing one opportunity for the regulator to stop the clock). 

 

What do you consider to be the appropriate timeframes and why? 

As above.  

 

Do you agree that consent should be deemed granted if no decision is made within the prescribed 
time period and, if so, why do you think that? 

Yes. However, as mentioned above, it is important that the timeframes are pitched appropriately (to 
avoid the risk of applications that may otherwise have succeeded being declined). 

 

Experience with the Overseas Investment Office 
If you have any feedback on your operational experience with the Overseas Investment Office, please 
share it with us below so they can use it in their continuous improvement programme: 

 

 

Other comments on the regime? 
If you have any other comments on New Zealand’s overseas investment regime, please share them 
with us below: 
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